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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
Eugene Kalinsky (SBN: 256751) 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700  
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 492-3497 
kalinskye@insurance.ca.gov 
 
Attorney for 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE  

 

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                               

 

The California Department of Insurance alleges that: 

 

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. Respondent, Eugene “Gene” Paul Bleecker, Certificate of Registration 

Number 0G44891, has been registered to market, offer, solicit, negotiate, or sell title 

insurance as a Title Marketing Representative since 2009.   

 

 

In the Matter of the Certificate of 
Registration of 

 
EUGENE “GENE” PAUL BLEECKER 
 
 
 
In the Matter of the Licenses and 
Licensing Rights of 
 
 
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, 

 
 
                                  Respondents.        

 File No. VA201800099                                    

 

          

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 
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2. Respondent, First American Title Company, License Number 2549-4, is an 

underwritten title company that has been licensed to transact business in California since 

1965. Bleecker was a Title Marketing Representative of First American from 2012 to 

January 2020. 

 

3. California Insurance Code § 12404(a) states that it is unlawful for any title 

insurer, underwritten title company, controlled escrow company, or title marketing 

representative (incorporated through Insurance Code § 12418.4(a)) to pay, directly, or 

indirectly, any commission, compensation, or other consideration to any person as an 

inducement for the placement or referral of title business. Actual placement or referral of 

title business is not a precondition to a violation of the statute. 
 
 

    BLEECKER INVOLVEMENT WITH ADVISORY GROUP 

Advisory Group Background and Structure 

4. In the early 1990’s, Bleecker and several others founded a real estate 

networking group in northern Los Angeles County called the Advisory Group Real Estate 

Network. In its marketing materials, the Advisory Group describes itself as follows: 
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5. Specific services that the Advisory Group offers to its members include 

custom video marketing and drone footage of listings with placement on social media 

sites, a tour bus caravan to bring up to 50 agents to view and promote listings, and sales 

coaching. 
 
 

6. The Advisory Group started offering some of the services described above 

by approximately 2013, and saw a growth in membership at that time. While it’s unclear 

if the Covid-19 pandemic affected the Advisory Group’s operations, prior to the 

pandemic’s onset, the Group had approximately 600 members between chapters in the 

Santa Clarita Valley, Antelope Valley, and San Fernando Valley. The chapters met once 

or twice a month. Depending on the chapter, members paid $6 to $10 to attend each 

meeting, or an annual discounted fee to attend all meetings. For $200, members could 

attend all meetings for every chapter. Besides one lender, one escrow group, other 

“affiliates” offering services related to real estate transactions, and Bleecker, all of the 

members were real estate agents.  

 

 7. The Advisory Group deposits member dues and pays for Group expenses 

through a checking account that belongs to Sue Baxter, Bleecker’s mother-in-law. Baxter 

is not a member of the Group and does not attend its meetings. She describes herself as 

an “uninterested third party” and “was volunteered” to perform her services. The address 

tied to the checking account is that of a home in Stevenson Ranch. Bleecker owns this 

home. No one lives at the home, but an unknown entity, possibly a company operated 

by Bleecker’s wife (see Paragraph 26), pays Bleecker to rent it at a competitive rate.  
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Benefits of Group Membership 

 8. As Bleecker noted in his recruitment pitch, there are significant benefits for 

real estate agents who join the Advisory Group. This includes hearing about listings 

before they appear on the multiple listing service, advertising assistance, and 

participation in the tour bus caravans: 
 
 

 

9. The benefits of membership were so valuable to some members that they 

explicitly identified them to justify their commissions: 
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 10. Members themselves extolled the Group’s (and Bleecker’s) virtues on the 

Group’s Facebook page: 
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Bleecker’s Control and Management of Advisory Group 

11. In an interview with the Department’s investigator in May 2018, Bleecker 

claimed that he stepped back from leading the Advisory Group in 2008, and could not 

point to anyone in charge. In a subsequent interview in October 2019, Bleecker denied 

running the Advisory Group or being part of its day-to-day activities. But review of 

Bleecker’s emails sent to Advisory Group members show that Bleecker exercised 

overwhelming control over and management of the Advisory Group and its day-to-day 

activities. Bleecker not only oversaw the Advisory Group, but was responsible for 

expanding it to the San Fernando Valley and Antelope Valley: 
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  12. In Bleecker’s October 2019 interview, he stated that four people serve as 

the “Advisors” of the Group and are responsible for running it, with one of them, Mary 

Ordona, as the “key figure.” Ordona has been the “Marketing Director” of the Advisory 

Group since 2016. But review of Bleecker’s emails shows that the “Advisors” or “Board” 

of the Advisory Group, as well as Ordona, are merely figureheads.  

 
• Bleecker dictated to the Board what to tell other Group members, assigned 

Board members to lead various “teams” of other members, and planned Board 
events around his schedule: 
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• Bleecker also directed Ordona to send out specific messages and take certain 
membership actions: 
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• Bleecker laid out the terms by which someone could join the Board: 
 

 

 
 
 

• Bleecker couched his own decisions as the Board’s decisions: 
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• Eventually, due to the circulation of anonymous messages accusing Bleecker 

of improper activities, Board members had to make a show of denying 
Bleecker’s role: 
 

 

 
 
 

13. Membership in the Advisory Group is by invitation only. Bleecker does not 

pay a membership fee to be part of the Group. As of 2018, he was the only title 

marketing representative in the Group, and had never invited any other title marketing 

representative to join. In fact, while Bleecker was at First American, marketing 

representatives from other title companies were not permitted to attend meetings. In a 

February 2019 statement to the Department, Bleecker claimed that he “was never 

involved in the past or present rosters.” In the October 2019 interview, Bleecker claimed 

the “Advisors” approve membership in the Group. But review of Bleecker’s emails shows 

that he had unilateral power to add or remove members, and the members acted as 

such: 
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Bleecker and Real Estate Agent Members were Mutually Dependent 

14. Approximately half of the Advisory Group’s members used Bleecker for 

their title needs in the course of their real estate transactions. While Bleecker stated that 

Group members did not have to use his services, he spent significant effort to 

encourage, or even guilt them, into doing so: 
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15. Members who wanted to pitch their listings had to get Bleecker’s approval: 
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 16. Bleecker handpicked certain members to accompany him to networking  

events that allowed both Bleecker and the invited members to improve their business 

prospects: 
 
 

 
 

17.  It becomes clear how access to Bleecker pays off for real estate agents via 

the following testimony from one agent in a YouTube video promoting Bleecker: 

 
Over the years, Gene has introduced me to hundreds of agents, and networking 
with those agents has had a positive effect on my business. It’s allowed me to 
get deals that I normally would not have gotten. I’ve gotten deals where we 
have not been the best offer or highest offer but only because of my reputation 
with those agents. And I credit that to my relationship with Gene Bleecker.1 

(Emphasis added) 

 

Bleecker Involvement with Advisory Group Events 

 18. Bleecker’s intimate involvement with planning Advisory Group events went 

far beyond his description of his activities in October 2019 as only introducing himself at 

meetings and talking about title insurance for five minutes. Bleecker was instrumental in 

putting together the tour bus caravans, discussing granular details of Group events, and 

serving as the gatekeeper for the Group’s annual wine party: 

                                                 
1 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LJ2Iz2iTZ6U&t=2s 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LJ2Iz2iTZ6U&t=2s
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 19. It was obvious to Advisory Group members that Bleecker was heavily 

involved in planning events, as seen in this local real estate agent’s Facebook post: 
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20. On November 14, 2017, the Advisory Group held a “Real Estate VIP Party” 

for invited agents and affiliates at the Tournament Players Club Valencia (now known as 

The Oaks Club at Valencia). On November 7, Baxter issued a check for $1,000 to the 

Tournament Players Club from the Advisory Group’s account as a deposit for the 

November 14 event. On November 9 Baxter signed a contract with the Tournament 

Players Club for the November 14 event. The contract and invoice for the event 

described it as follows:  
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 21. In a February 2019 statement to the Department, Bleecker claimed that he 

never “had any knowledge of money coming in or out.” In his October 2019 interview 

with the Department, Bleecker stated that he has never used his personal credit card to 

pay for the Advisory Group’s expenses. On January 29, 2018, the Embassy Suites hotel 

in Palmdale, where the Antelope Valley chapter of the Advisory Group met, issued an 

invoice to the Group for $245.28 for the use of a projector at that day’s meeting. 

Bleecker paid the invoice with his personal American Express credit card.  

 

 22. In March 2018, Baxter made clear to the Embassy Suites hotel in Palmdale 

that Bleecker had to approve the additional fee to expand the meeting room for the 

Group’s next meeting: 
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Bleecker Provided Food to Members through Advisory Group Control 

 23. Bleecker regularly provided food to Advisory Group real estate agent 

members through his control of the Group’s operations and involvement in planning the 

Group’s events: 
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Bleecker Conduct at Advisory Group Meetings 

24. In his October 2019 interview with the Department, Bleecker stated that his 

role at Advisory Group meetings is limited to introducing himself, speaking only about 

First American tools and services for a short time, and taking photos of other members 

who speak. On September 10, 2019, a Department investigator attended an Advisory 

Group meeting of the Santa Clarita Valley chapter held at the Valencia Country Club. 

Bleecker was in the front of the room with a microphone and started the meeting. He 

introduced four real estate agents who discussed new listings in the area. A different 

person, possibly Mary Ordona, then discussed the benefits of being a member of the 

Group, such as help with video marketing, and the tour bus caravans mentioned above. 

Following this person’s presentation, Bleecker also promoted the particular benefits 

discussed at the meeting and answered questions regarding them. He did not reference 

title insurance or title business at any point in the meeting, other than passing out some 

First American-branded promotional items. 

 

 25. On October 22, 2019, a Department investigator attended another Advisory 

Group meeting. Bleecker once again brought the meeting to order. The meeting itself 

mostly consisted of affiliates promoting their services and real estate agents promoting 

their current listings. Bleecker was the last speaker. He discussed a networking event 

featuring a speaker sharing insights on how members could grow their business. He 

admonished members to ensure they attend the event if they RSVP’d for it. Bleecker 

spent a short time discussing First American title tools, and then spoke about a 

“Mastermind Group” meeting at the Hyatt Regency Valencia hotel, where top-performing 

members would reveal their strategies for business success. He then ended the meeting 

by reminding members to stay for the semiannual Group photo. 

 

 

 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

#1140130.2   22                          
 

BLEECKER INVOLVEMENT WITH INNOVATIVE IMAGERY 

 26. In 2005, Bleecker and his wife, Kelli, incorporated Gene-Kel Productions, 

Inc. In 2009, Gene-Kel Productions changed its name to Innovative Imagery, Inc. Kelli 

Bleecker is Innovative Imagery’s CEO. Innovative Imagery’s core business activity is 

providing multimedia marketing services for other companies. Baxter provides 

substantial assistance in operating Innovative Imagery. Ms. Bleecker operates 

Innovative Imagery from the same townhome whose address is tied to the Advisory 

Group’s checking account, as referenced in Paragraph 7. Though Bleecker did not state 

what entity rents the townhome, review of Innovative Imagery’s bank records shows that, 

as of 2017, the company paid Ms. Bleecker $2,600 per month in rent, presumably for 

use of the townhome.  

 

 27. The Advisory Group’s website states, “Most Real Estate professionals do 

not have a marketing firm, PR company, or advertising agency employed by them. The 

Advisory Group secures these services of these business building organizations to assist 

you in climbing the ladder of real estate success even higher.” In other promotional 

materials, as referenced in Paragraph 4, the Advisory Group states that it “has its own 

personalized Marketing Department that goes to work for you. Our Network’s success 

has been attributed to the use of the Internet, Media and Social Media resources to 

guarantee your home will get the exposure it deserves.” It’s not clear who the Group is 

referring to when it mentions “business building organizations” or “personalized 

Marketing Department.” But from November 2017 to June 2019, the Advisory Group paid 

Innovative Imagery $10,490 in six separate installments to produce marketing videos for 

Advisory Group members. And Brendan Bleecker, a relative of Bleecker to whom the 

Advisory Group paid $4,000 over 13 months from November 2017 to December 2018, is 

also an Innovative Imagery employee. Lastly, the Advisory Group paid Kelli Bleecker 

$780 on October 10, 2017, for unspecified services. 
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 28. One of the multimedia marketing options that Innovative Imagery offers to 

real estate agents in general and Advisory Group members specifically is called “List to 

Sold.” For $100, Innovative Imagery markets an Advisory Group member’s listings on 

the Group’s Facebook page and other social media platforms. Another Innovative 

Imagery service is called “On Me.” For $60, Advisory Group members can purchase 

coupons from local businesses that they can offer to potential clients for a 3-month 

period. 

 

 29. In Bleecker’s May 2018 interview with the Department’s investigator, he 

stated that he doesn’t market Innovative Imagery to his clients because it doesn’t pertain 

to his business and “it would be a huge conflict.” The forms to sign up for the “List to 

Sold” and “On Me” services are available at Advisory Group meetings. At the  

September 10, 2019 Advisory Group meeting referenced in Paragraph 24, a Department 

investigator saw Bleecker promote the two Innovative Imagery services and answer 

questions members had about them. Review of Bleecker’s emails also shows that he 

directly marketed Innovative Imagery products to his clients:  
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 30. Analysis of Innovative Imagery’s “On Me” program users shows the 

following relationship between Advisory Group members and others who use Bleecker 

for their title needs in the course of their real estate transactions: 
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BLEECKER ASSOCIATION WITH MADISON BENVENISTE 

31. In approximately 2017 or early 2018, Bleecker hired an assistant named 

Madison Benveniste. In Bleecker’s October 2019 interview with the Department, he 

stated that he hired Benveniste to train his clients in using First American’s tools and 

services. And while Benveniste provided that kind of training, Bleecker also deployed 

Benveniste to train his clients in mastering social media marketing, which has nothing to 

do with title insurance. 

 

32.  On June 20, 2019, Benveniste sent several real estate agents, with copy to 

Bleecker, a detailed and diagrammed 15-page attachment titled “Top 7 Social Media and 

Marketing Strategies for 2019.” Tips included: 

• Be Hyper-local and do Micro-Marketing 

• Identify Opportunities for targeting homeowners on Facebook/Instagram 

• Video is KING 

• Tell a story, show your personality, build trust along the way 

• Facebook & Insta-Stories build relationships that convert 

• Messenger Bots and Chatbots 

• Social Listening and turning data into dollars 

 

33. Real estate agents quickly realized the benefits that such training could 

offer: 
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 34. Bleecker was wary of leaving evidence that Benveniste was providing 

training on topics other than First American tools, as shown in his admonishment to a 

real estate agent who created a flier for Facebook training with Benveniste’s name on it: 
 

 

 
And indeed, the agent changed the flyer as Bleecker requested: 
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 35. In Bleecker’s October 2019 interview with the Department, he stated that 

he paid Benveniste through Innovative Imagery. Indeed, Innovative Imagery paid 

Benveniste $10,200 from March 2018 to October 2018, via checks signed by Kelli 

Bleecker.   

 

 36. First American learned of Benveniste’s work for Bleecker, and, according 

to its Operations Counsel, reprimanded Bleecker for using someone who was not 

employed by the company to create unapproved marketing materials on its behalf. As a 

result, in approximately late 2018 or early 2019, First American hired Benveniste directly. 

She left First American at approximately the same time as Bleecker in January 2020. 
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FIRST AMERICAN OVERSIGHT OF BLEECKER 

 37. In 2017, Patricia Chaffee became Bleecker’s manager at First American. In 

two interviews with the Department’s investigator, Chaffee stated that she rarely met with 

Bleecker. She also stated that Bleecker had a good deal of independence at First 

American because he met his sales goals and was a top producer. Chaffee claimed that 

higher management at First American told her to leave Bleecker alone because of 

Bleecker’s status.  

 

 38. Bleecker’s manager at First American before Chaffee was Gabriel Crecion. 

In May 2015, Bleecker emailed Crecion that he was considering expanding the Advisory 

Group to Antelope Valley, and was concerned about the reaction of the First American 

marketing representatives already assigned to that area. Crecion asked his manager, 

Judd Hoffman, to review Crecion’s draft response to Bleecker’s email, to which Hoffman 

replied: 
 
 

 
 
 

39. Crecion stated in his interview with the Department that he knew Bleecker 

was one of the most productive marketing representatives at First American, and 

Crecion should not upset him because “he might take his business elsewhere.” Hoffman 

reiterated this message in response to Crecion in June 2016, when Crecion relayed 

some concerns that arose due to the perception that Bleecker was encroaching upon the 

territories of other First American marketing representatives: 
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 40. In his interview with the Department, Crecion stated that higher 

management at First American mentioned to him that Bleecker belonged to the Advisory 

Group, and the Group drove Bleecker’s business. Indeed, Bleecker regularly updated 

First American’s management of the growth of the Group, and the benefits to himself 

and the company that came along with it: 
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 41. Former First American Title Operations Manager Lee Wilson not only 

attended but spoke at an Advisory Group meeting. Wilson stated in an interview with the 

Department that Bleecker appeared to be the “master of ceremonies” at the meeting. 

Wilson also stated it would only be an assumption that the Group somehow belonged to 

Bleecker. In February 2018, Bleecker wrote the following email to Wilson: 
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 42.  First American provides its title representatives with “Guidelines for 

Marketing & Communications.” One of the guidelines for complying with state and 

federal anti-inducement laws is to “[a]void any offer to assist others in ‘growing your 

business,’ ‘marketing successfully,’ ‘generating leads,’ or any other offer of business 

expertise. These intangible benefits are considered by regulators as ‘things of value’ 

under [state and federal anti-inducement laws].” As seen in Bleecker’s various 

communications to current and prospective Advisory Group members, he has frequently 

used the type of language that this guideline states should be avoided. Nonetheless, 

Bleecker told the Department that, as of October 2019, no one at First American had 

ever counseled him regarding his sales practices. 
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 43. Every month from November 2017 to March 2019, including twice in March 

2018, First American paid $1,250 to Innovative Imagery, for a total of $22,500 paid 

during this time period. Bleecker could not definitively explain to the Department why 

First American was making these payments. Bleecker also paid Innovative Imagery 

$1,250 per month in the same time period. Besides one of First American’s two 

payments in March 2018, the payments from First American to Innovative Imagery and 

from Bleecker to Innovative Imagery were made on the same day each month. 

 

STATUTORY ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO RESPONDENT BLEECKER 

 44. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 4 through 36 show that Respondent 

Bleecker paid, directly or indirectly, a commission, compensation, or other consideration 

to any person as an inducement for the placement or referral of title business in violation 

of California Insurance Code § 12404(a), and constitute grounds for the Insurance 

Commissioner to restrict, suspend, or revoke Respondent Bleecker’s certificate of 

registration pursuant to Insurance Code § 12418.4(b). 

 

 45. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 4 through 36 show that Respondent  

Bleecker engaged in the following activities, whether performed directly or indirectly, 

which are deemed per se inducements for the placement or referral of title insurance 

business by any person and are unlawful: 

 

• Paying or offering to pay, furnishing or offering to furnish, or providing or 

offering to provide assistance with the business expenses of any person, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(1); 

• Furnishing or offering to furnish all or any part of his time or productive 

effort to any person for any service unrelated to the title business, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(6);  
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• Advertising or paying for the advertising in any newspaper, newsletter, 

magazine, or publication that is produced by, or on behalf of, a person, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(7); 

• Making expenditures for food, beverages, and entertainment for a person, 

in violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(8); and 

• Furnishing education or educational materials not exclusively related to the 

business of title insurance, in violation of Insurance Code § 12404(d)(2). 

 

Such actions constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to restrict, 

suspend, or revoke Respondent Bleecker’s certificate of registration pursuant to 

Insurance Code § 12418.4(b). 

 

46. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 4 through 36 provide the Insurance  

Commissioner with reason to believe that Respondent Bleecker has violated the 

provisions of Insurance Code § 12404, and constitute grounds for the Insurance 

Commissioner to require the surrender of, or temporarily suspend or revoke either 

permanently or temporarily Respondent Bleecker’s certificate of registration, and, in 

addition, impose a monetary penalty payable from Respondent Bleecker’s personal 

funds, pursuant to Insurance Code § 12418.4(d). 

 

47. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 4 through 36 show that it would be  

against public interest to permit Respondent Bleecker to continue to act as a title 

marketing representative, and constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to 

suspend or revoke his certificate of registration pursuant to the provisions of Insurance 

Code §§ 1668(b), 1738, and 12418.4(a). 
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STATUTORY ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO RESPONDENT FIRST AMERICAN 

 48. The facts alleged above in Paragraph 2 show that Respondent Bleecker 

was at all times an agent of Respondent First American in the course of Respondent 

Bleecker’s activities alleged elsewhere in this Accusation. As such, the facts alleged 

above in Paragraphs 4 through 43 show that Respondent First American paid, directly or 

indirectly, a commission, compensation, or other consideration to any person as an 

inducement for the placement or referral of title business in violation of California 

Insurance Code § 12404(a), and constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to 

restrict or suspend Respondent First American’s license on a statewide basis or in 

specified counties and recover a penalty of five times the amount of any commission or 

unlawful rebate paid by it pursuant to Insurance Code § 12409(a). In no event shall the 

penalty recovered by the Commissioner be less than $5,000, pursuant to Insurance 

Code § 12409(b). 

 

 49. The facts alleged above in Paragraph 2 show that Respondent Bleecker 

was at all times an agent of Respondent First American in the course of Respondent 

Bleecker’s activities alleged elsewhere in this Accusation. As such, the facts alleged 

above in Paragraphs 4 through 43 show that Respondent First American engaged in the 

following activities, whether performed directly or indirectly, which are deemed per se 

inducements for the placement or referral of title insurance business by any person and 

are unlawful: 

 

• Paying or offering to pay, furnishing or offering to furnish, or providing or 

offering to provide assistance with the business expenses of any person, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(1); 

• Furnishing or offering to furnish all or any part of an employee of First 

American to any person for any service unrelated to the title business, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(6);  
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• Advertising or paying for the advertising in any newspaper, newsletter, 

magazine, or publication that is produced by, or on behalf of, a person, in 

violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(7); 

• Making expenditures for food, beverages, and entertainment for a person, 

in violation of Insurance Code § 12404(c)(8); and 

• Furnishing education or educational materials not exclusively related to the 

business of title insurance, in violation of Insurance Code § 12404(d)(2). 

 

Such actions constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to restrict or 

suspend Respondent First American’s license on a statewide basis or in specified 

counties and recover a penalty of five times the amount of any commission or unlawful 

rebate paid by it pursuant to Insurance Code § 12409(a). In no event shall the penalty 

recovered by the Commissioner be less than $5,000, pursuant to Insurance Code § 

12409(b). 

 

 Dated: April 5, 2021                                CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
 

 

                                 By: ______________ ______________      
     Eugene Kalinsky 
     Attorney for 
     CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
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